FIRST INFORMATION REPORT (Under Section 173 B.N.S.S)

hipur Police I.I.F - 1

1. DISTRICT: Thoubal

P.S.: Lilong

YEAR: 2025

FIR No. 49(06)2025

Date and time of FIR: 28/06/2025, 09:10 pm

Sl. No.	Acts	Sections	
	BNS, 2023		
01		303(2)	

2. (a) Occurrence of Offence:

Day: Saturday

Date from:-28/06/2025

Date to: 28/06/2025

Time Period: Evening

Time from: **06:00 pm**

Time to: 06:55 pm

(b) Information received at PS:

Date: 28/06/2025

Time: 09:10 pm

(c) General Diary Reference: Entry No. 22/LIL-PS

Date & Time: 28/06/2025 at 09:10 pm.

3. Type of information: Written Report

4. Place of occurrence: At the residence of Syed Riyaj Khan @ Jame 28 yrs. S/o. (Late) Syed Abdul Barik of Lilong Chaobok located at Lilong Chaobok.

(a) Direction and distance from PS: About 02 km from PS Southern side.

Beat No.

(b) Address: Lilong Chaobok.

(c) In case outside the limit of this Police Station, then Name of P.S:-

5. Complainant / Informant:

(a) Name: Md. Abdul Karim

(b) Father's name: Haji Md. Ibochou

(c) Date/Year of Birth: 01/02/1982

(d) Nationality: Indian

(e) UID No. Aadhaar

(f) Date of issue:

Place of issue:

(g) ID Details (Ration Card, Voter ID Card, Passport, UID No., Driving License, PAN):

Sl. No.	ID Type	ID No.		
01	Aadhaar			

(h) Occupation: Havildar of 7th MR, Manipur Police Department

(i) Address: CDO-Unit Thoubal.

Sl. No.	Address Type	Address
1	Present address	Sangaiyumpham Part-I Mairenkhul, P.O- Wangjing & P.S- Thoubal, District Thouba Manipur
2	Permanent address	-do-



I.I.F-1

(j) Phone number: +91-7005351

6. Details of known / suspected / unknown accused with full particulars:

		Ι		
Sl. No.	Name	Alias	Relative's name	Present address
1	Syed Riyaj Khan 28 yrs	Jame	S/o. (Late) Syed Abdul Barik	Lilong Chaobok

- 7. Reasons for delay in reporting by the complainant / informant:
- 8. Particulars of properties of interest:

Sl. No.	Property Category	Property Type	Description	Value (in Rs.)
1	Two-Wheeler	Activa 6G Blue in colour	B/Regd. No. Nil, Engine No. JF91EG1412056 and Chassis No. ME4JF914CMG413077	Rs. 70,000/- (Seventy Thousand) approx.

- 9. Total value of property (In Rs./-)
- 10. Inquest Report / U.D. case No., if any:

Sl. No.	UIDB No.

11. First Information contents:

The Officer-in-Charge, Lilong Police Station.

Subject: - Report.

Sir,

I have the honour to report that today i.e. 28/06/2024 at about 04:00 p.m. a reliable input was received regarding Syed Riyaj Khan @ Jame of Lilong Chaobok a gang member of vehicle lifter along with stolen vehicle was staying at his house. Acting on the information, a joint team of Commando Unit Thoubal led by Inspt. K. Nitaranjan Singh Officer-in-Charge, Commando Unit, Thoubal under the supervision of Shri. Hijam Devendra Singh, MPS, Addl. Superintendent of Police(Ops) Thoubal and under the overall supervision of Shri Shivanand Surve, IPS, Superintendent of Police Thoubal District immediately rushed to his house. On reaching the residence of Syed Riyaj Khan @ Jame of Lilong Chaobok, found one unknown person in a very suspicious manner. On suspicion, the unknown person was detained for verification.

On verification, the unknown person identified himself as Syed Riyaj Khan @ Jame 28 yrs. S/o. (Late) Syed Abdul Barik of Lilong Chaobok, Thoubal District. On his body searched 1 (one) Aadhaar card bearing No. 2345-7647-9396 was detected from his possession. On further searching of his residence, found one Honda Active blue in colour without Regd. No. Nil, Engine No. JF91EG1412056 and Chassis No. ME4JF914CMG413077 which seems to be stolen one. On further verification he disclosed that he had stolen the said Honda Activa from Thoubal Haokha near Toll Tax along NH-102. Hence, seized the above mentioned Honda Active blue in colour bearing Regd. No. Nil, Engine No. JF91EG1412056 and Chassis No.

I.I.F - 1

ME4JF914CMG413077, 1 (one) Key and one Aadhaar card bearing No. 2345-7647-9396 from his possession at 06:05 p.m. and he was arrested at 06:15 p.m. of 28/06/2025 from his house located at Lilong Chaobok by observing formalities.

It may be mentioned that all the necessary formalities under BNSS i.e. preparation of seizure memo and arrest memo by taking videography during seizure could not be done at the spot that some crowd may organised a public mob to forcefully free the arrested accused person. Hence the arrested person & seized item are brought from the spot without further delay.

The arrested person mentioned above along with the seized items are handed over to you for taking further necessary action.

Date:- 28/06/2025



Yours faithfully,
Sd/(Md. Abdul Karim)
Hav. No. 072007 of 7th MR
Now attached with
Commando Unit, Thoubal.

- 12. Action taken: Since the above information reveals commission of offence(s) u/s as mentioned at Item No. 2.
- (1) Registered the case and took up the investigation
- (2) Directed (Name of I.O.):- Ak. Suresh Singh

Rank: Asst. Sub-Inspector to take up the Investigation.

- (3) Refused investigation due to:
- (4) Transferred to P.S:

District: on point of jurisdiction

F.I.R. read over to the complainant / informant, admitted to be correctly recorded and a copy given to the complainant /informant, free of cost.

R.O.A.C.

Signature of Officer in charge, Police Station Name: N. Subash Singh

Rank: Inspector.

Officer-in-Charge Lilong Police Station Thoubal District, Manipur

Md. Abdal Karisa 13. Signature / Thumb impression

of the complainant / informant:

14. Date and time of dispatch to the court:

The Officer-in-Charge, Lilong Police Station.

Subject :- Report.

Sir,



I have the honour to report that today i.e. 28/06/2024 at about 04:00 p.m. a reliable input was received regarding Syed Riyaj Khan @ Jame of Lilong Chaobok a gang member of vehicle lifter along with stolen vehicle was staying at his house. Acting on the information, a joint team of Commando Unit Thoubal led by Inspt. K. Nitaranjan Singh Officer-in-Charge, Commando Unit, Thoubal under the supervision of Shri. Hijam Devendra Singh, MPS, Addl. Superintendent of Police(Ops) Thoubal and under the overall supervision of Shri Shivanand Surve, IPS, Superintendent of Police Thoubal District immediately rushed to his house. On reaching the residence of Syed Riyaj Khan @ Jame of Lilong Chaobok, found one unknown person in a very suspicious manner. On suspicion, the unknown person was detained for verification.

On verification, the unknown person identified himself as Syed Riyaj Khan @ Jame 28 yrs. S/o. (Late) Syed Abdul Barik of Lilong Chaobok, Thoubal District. On his body searched 1 (one) Aadhaar card bearing No. 2345-7647-9396 was detected from his possession. On further searching of his residence, found one Honda Active blue in colour without Regd. Engine No. Nil, No. JF91EG1412056 ME4JF914CMG413077 which seems to be stolen one. On further verification he disclosed that he had stolen the said Honda Activa from Thoubal Haokha near Toll Tax along NH-102. Hence, seized the above mentioned Honda Active blue in colour bearing Regd. No. Nil, Engine No. JF91EG1412056 and Chassis No. ME4JF914CMG413077, 1 (one) Key and one Aadhaar card bearing No. 2345-7647-9396 from his possession at 06:05 p.m. and he was arrested at 06:15 p.m. of 28/06/2025 from his house located at Lilong Chaobok by observing formalities.

It may be mentioned that all the necessary formalities under BNSS i.e. preparation of seizure memo and arrest memo by taking videography during seizure could not be done at the spot that some crowd may organised a public mob to forcefully free the arrested accused person. Hence the arrested person & seized item are brought from the spot without further delay.

The arrested person mentioned above along with the seized items are handed over to you for taking further necessary action.

Date: - 28/06/2025

Yours faithfully, Nd. Abdal Karian

(Md. Abdul Karim)
Hav. No. 072007(of 7th MF
Now attached with

Commando Unit, Thoubal.

This regroot is breated as an o.f. of can fix NO. 49 (06) 2025 LIL PS V/S 203(2) BNS,

Officer-in-Charge
Litong Police Station
Thoubal District, Manipur